

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* HECTOR H.
BALDERAS, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., GILEAD
SCIENCES, LLC, and TEVA
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

No. S-1-SC-39381

and

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB,
Defendant.

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS**

William R. Levi
Counsel of Record
J. Manuel Valle (*pro hac vice*)
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
william.levi@sidley.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”) and the American Tort Reform Association (“ATRA”) respectfully request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of the petitioners in *New Mexico v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.*, Case No. S-1-SC-39381. *See* Attachment A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. *Sproul’s* Pure “Stream of Commerce” Theory Conflicts With U.S. Supreme Court Precedent. 6

 A. *Sproul’s* Pure “Stream Of Commerce” Theory Conflicts With U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Requiring Purposeful Availment 6

 B. *Sproul’s* Pure “Stream Of Commerce” Theory Subverts The Values Of Fairness And Federalism Underlying The Doctrine Of Specific Jurisdiction. 14

II. Adopting *Sproul’s* Pure “Stream Of Commerce” Theory Will Impose Needless Costs And Uncertainty On Businesses Throughout The Nation. .. 18

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 16, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	4, 7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1, 8, 10, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7, 11

<i>Sproul v. Rob & Charlies, Inc.</i> , 304 P.3d 18 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)	2, 9, 17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1, 4, 7, 8, 14, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	6, 8, 11

Other Authorities

Ian Barker, <i>The Global Supply Chain Behind the iPhone 6</i> , BetaNews (2014), https://betanews.com/2014/09/23/the-global-supply-chain-behind-the-iphone-6/	20
Josh Fruhlinger, <i>Where Did I Come From? The Origin(s) of My MacBook Pro</i> , Computerworld (May 7, 2012), https://www.computerworld.com/article/2504001/where-did-i-come-from--the-origin-s--of-my-macbook-pro.html	20
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1067.1 (4th ed. 2022).....	11
